STATE OF COLORADO

Department of State

1700 Broadway, Suite 550 Denver, CO 80290



Jena M. Griswold Secretary of State

Christopher P. Beall Deputy Secretary of State

Statement of Basis, Purpose, and Specific Statutory Authority

Colorado Department of State Rules Concerning Campaign and Political Finance 8 CCR 1505-6

February 15, 2023

I. Basis and Purpose

This statement explains amendments to the Colorado Department of State rules concerning campaign and political finance.¹ The amendments are intended to ensure uniform and proper administration, implementation, and enforcement of Colorado campaign finance law² as follows:

• Amendments to Rule 10.17 are necessary to comply with the requirements of Article XXVIII, Section 3(13) of the Colorado Constitution. This section of the state Constitution requires contribution limits to be adjusted for inflation every four years, beginning in the first quarter of 2007. The Department of State must calculate this adjustment and specify the new limits in rule.

Other changes to rules not specifically listed are non-substantive and necessary for consistency with Department rulemaking format and style. Cross-references in rules are also corrected or updated.

II. Rulemaking Authority

- Article XXVIII, Section 3(13) of the Colorado Constitution, which requires the Secretary of State to "calculate . . . and specify [contribution] limits in rules promulgated in accordance with article 4 of title 24, C.R.S., or any successor section."
- Article XXVIII, Section 8 of the Colorado Constitution, which requires the Secretary of State to "promulgate rules related to filing in accordance with article 4 of title 24, C.R.S."
- Article XXVIII, Section 9(1)(b) of the Colorado Constitution, which requires the Secretary of State to "[p]romulgate such rules, in accordance with article 4 of title 24, C.R.S., or any successor section, as may be necessary to administer and enforce any provision of [Article XVIII of the Colorado State Constitution]."

¹ 8 CCR 1505-CCR 6.

² Article 45 of Title 1, C.R.S. (2022).

• Section 1-1-107(2)(a), C.R.S., (2022), which authorizes the Secretary of State "[t]o promulgate, publish and distribute...such rules as the secretary of state finds necessary for the proper administration and enforcement of the election laws."